

No. 17-1498

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

GREGORY A. CHRISTIAN, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF MONTANA*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA AND THE
STATES OF CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, HAWAII, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MISSISSIPPI, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK,
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General

DONALD D. ANDERSON
Deputy Attorney General

TOBY J. HEYTENS
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHELLE S. KALLEN
MARTINE E. CICCONE
Deputy Solicitors General

JESSICA MERRY SAMUELS
Assistant Solicitor General

ZACHARY R. GLUBIAK
Attorney

OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7240
solicitorgeneral@oag.state.va.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Congress specifically considered and failed to enact the very sort of preemption petitioner describes	6
A. Early legislative efforts to address hazardous waste releases failed because the House and Senate were unable to reach agreement on preemption	6
B. The Congress that enacted CERCLA made a deliberate choice not to preempt state laws	13
II. Petitioner’s arguments for conflict preemption are without merit	19
A. Montana’s restoration damages remedy does not create an “obstacle” to fulfillment of CERCLA’s purpose.....	20
B. Compliance with federal and Montana law is not “impossible”.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	21
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	21
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	5, 19
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	21
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	21
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014)	20, 22
<i>Exxon v. Hunt</i> , 475 U.S. 355 (1986)	18
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	21
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	5
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	1
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	5
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	1, 5, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	26, 27
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	28
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1998)	5
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	20, 21
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	23
<i>Spriestma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	23
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	21
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	4, 5, 22, 26
 Constitution, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:	
42 U.S.C. § 9614(a).....	2, 24, 25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 9614(b).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 9652(d).....	2, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 9655	17
42 U.S.C. § 9658(a)(1)	22
42 U.S.C. § 9659(h).....	2, 19, 24, 25
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Miscellaneous:

Committee Print, *A Legislative History of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 (Superfund)*, Public Law 96-510, (1983)*passim*

Frank P. Grad, *A Legislative History of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability (Superfund) Act of 1980*, 8 Colum. Env'tl. Law J. 1 (1982).....16
